PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 7th March, 2018

Complainant : Smt. Suneha wife of Shri Sunni

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

Delhi Police (Vigilance),PS Barakhamba Road, New Delhi

Grievance No. : PGC/2017/DP/201

Grievance filed on : 13/7/ 2017 First hearing in the PGC : 13/9/2017

Scheduled on

1. Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has stated that that she lodged a complaint on 3.6.2017 agaisnt SI Ravinder Hudda but no action has been taken on her complainant. She further stated that Inspector Gulia called her alongwith her husband at police station, but her husband was out of Delhi, so she alongwith her mother went to Police station for her statement. She alleged that inspector Gulia put pressure on her to get back her complaint and told that whenever she will lodge a complaint, no action will be taken on that complaint as she belongs to a "Sansi" community. She has also a recording in this regard. She has apprehension that police can implicate her husband in a false case. The complainant has requested for necessary action in the matter.

2. Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 13th Sept., 2017, the second hearing held on 15th November, 2017, the third hearing held on 17th January, 2018 and the fourth hearing held on 7th March, 2018, when the following were present:-

Complainant : Present

Respondent : ASI Ghasi Ram, DIU/SW

3 Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

An ATR has been filed by Inspector Rajesh Dahiya, DIU/SWD, thorugh SI Ghasi Ram, DIU/SWD, stating that from the enquiry conducted, following facts have emerged:-

i. On 30.5.2017 at about 8.40 p.m. husband of the complainant Suneha namely Sunny is apprehended by HC Rakesh Chandra NO. 187/SWD and other police staff near Railway Quarters, Sadh Nagar, Palam Colony, Delhi with illicit liquor. Case FIR No. 180 u/s 33 Excise Act, P.S. Palam Village, Delhi is registered in this regard and is investigated by ASI Harphool

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

- Singh No. 397/SW. The IO arrests Sunny, gets him medically examined vide MLC No. 7120 from Deen Dayal Upadhyay Hospital, Hari Nagar, New Delhi
- ii. On 3.6.2017, Ms. Suneha lodges complaint against SI Ravinder Hoda which is enquired by Inspector B.S. Gulia, PS Palam Village, Delhi.
- iii. On 13.7.2017, Ms. Suneha lodges present complaint in PGC vide Grievance NO. PGC/2017/DP/201. Chairman (PGC) during hearing on 15.11.2017 advises to get the matter investigated/enquired by DIU of the District.
- iv. Ms. Suneha during enquiry herself state that she has neither done any recording nor has any tape of any conversation as mentioned in her complaint dated 10.7.2017. She has no witness or evidence to support her allegations.
- v. Sunny, husband of the complainant Suneha was medically examined vide MLC NO. 7120 from DDU Hospital after being arrested in case FIR NO. 180/17 u/s 33 Excise Act, PS Palam Village, Delhli and as per examining Doctor there was "not any fresh external injury seen at the time of examination' falsifying the allegations of being beaten by police.
- vi. Neighbours have stated in their statement during enquiry that the complainant Ms. Suneha and her husband Sunny induldge in sale of illicit liquor in the area and have made a false complaint against SI Ravinder Hooda.
- vii. Allegations leveled in the complaint by Ms. Suneha are not substantiated."

4. Directions of PGC

The complainant is present and has stated to have met the Addl. DCP-I/SWD pursuant to the direction of the Commission to narrate her grievance/complaint. She is further advised to pursue her matter with DCP/SWD.

With the above advice, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV)
MEMBER(PGC)

Copy to:

The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, PS Barakhamba Road,
 New Delhi.

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

- 2. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Station Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001.
- 3. TheAddl. Commissioner of Police (District South West), Sector-19, Dwarka, New Delhi-
- 4. SHO/PS Palam, Police Station Palam
- 5. Smt. Suneha wife of Shri Sunni